In the event of breach of contract by the contractor, the Performance Security shall be forfeited and 

credited to the SAI’s account. Upon successful completion of all contractual obligations, the 

Performance Security shall be refunded to the contractor without interest, no later than three 

hundred sixty-five (365) days from the completion of the DLP. 

9. SECURITY DEPOSIT: 

In addition to the Performance Security, contracts for works shall include a provision for Security deposit/retention 

money, whereby five percent (5%) of the value of each running bill (periodic/interim payment) shall be withheld as